

20-3529

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DENISE K. SHULL, THE RETHINK GROUP, INC.,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

TBTF PRODUCTIONS, INC., SHOWTIME NETWORKS INC, CBS CORPORATION,
BRIAN KOPPELMAN, DAVID LEVIEN, DAVID NEVINS, ANDREW ROSS SORKIN,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ELIZABETH A. MCNAMARA
RACHEL F. STROM
MEENAKSHI KRISHNAN
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 489-8230

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Two Works	4
1. Appellees’ Television Series: <i>Billions</i>	4
2. Appellants’ Book: <i>Market Mind Games</i>	6
B. Procedural History and the Rulings Below.....	10
1. Decision Granting Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss	12
2. Appellants’ Motion to Amend, Alter, or Vacate Dismissal Denied	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT CLAIM SINCE THE WORKS ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR AND ITS BRIEF REFERENCE TO AN INTERNET SEARCH DOES NOT CHANGE THAT CONCLUSION	21
A. The District Court Correctly Held That the Works Are Not Substantially Similar	21
1. The Plots of the Works Are Not Similar.	26
2. The Characters in the Works Are Not Similar	31
3. The Settings of the Works Are Not Similar	34
4. The Themes of the Works Are Not Similar.....	34

5.	The Total Concept and Feel of the Works Are Not Similar.....	35
B.	The District Court Did Not Err by Briefly Referencing an Internet Search in its Substantial Similarity Analysis	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT.....	40
A.	Appellants’ Motion for Leave <i>After</i> Entry of Final Judgment Faces a Higher Bar	40
B.	Appellants’ Proposed Amended Complaint is Futile	41
1.	The District Court Already Considered the Substance of Appellants’ Proposed Amendments in Support of their Copyright Claim and Determined that the Works are Not Substantially Similar.....	44
2.	Appellants’ Proposed Claim Under the Lanham Act § 43(a)(1)(A) Fails as a Matter of Law and is Barred by the First Amendment	46
IV.	ON APPEAL, APPELLANTS HAVE ABANDONED ALL OF THEIR REMAINING CLAIMS	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>A.V.E.L.A., Inc. v. Estate of Marilyn Monroe, LLC</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	52
<i>A.V.E.L.A., Inc. v. Estate of Marilyn Monroe, LLC</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	52
<i>Abdin v. CBS Broad. Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2020)	24, 30, 33
<i>Allen v. Nat'l Video, Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	53
<i>Blakeman v. The Walt Disney Co.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	35
<i>Boisson v. Banian, Ltd.</i> , 273 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Brook v. Simon & Partners LLP</i> , 783 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Brown v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Brown v. Perdue</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7417 (GBD), 2005 WL 1863673 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 177 F. App'x 121 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Burck v. Mars, Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	52
<i>Crane v. Poetic Productions, Ltd.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 351 F. App'x 516 (2d Cir. 2009)	35

DiTocco v. Riordan,
815 F. Supp. 2d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, 496 F. App'x 126 (2d Cir. 2012)25

E.S.S. Entm't 2000, Inc. v. Rock Star Videos, Inc.,
547 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)49

ETW Corp. v. Jireh Pub., Inc.,
332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)51

Fifty-Six Hope Rd. Music, Ltd. v. A.V.E.L.A., Inc.,
778 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)52

Golan v. Holder,
565 U.S. 302 (2012).....23

Green v. Harbach,
No. 1:17-cv-6984, 2018 WL 3350329 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2018),
aff'd, 750 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....24

Hoehling v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
618 F.2d 972 (2d Cir. 1980)23

Hogan v. DC Comics,
48 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)31

Hord v. Jackson,
281 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)25, 45

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.,
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)54

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973).....48

Kaye v. Cartoon Network Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 3d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)44

Knitwaves, Inc. v. Lollytogs, Ltd.,
71 F.3d 996 (2d Cir. 1995)22

Lore v. City of Syracuse,
670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)38

Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc.,
868 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)49, 51

Lucente v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.,
310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)43

Magnoni v. Smith & Laquercia,
483 F. App’x 613 (2d Cir. 2012)39

Montgomery v. NBC Television,
833 F. App’x 361 (2d Cir. 2020)25

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
898 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2018)20

Nat’l Petrochem. Co of Iran v. M/T Stolt Sheaf,
930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991)40

Nichols v. Universal Pictures Corp.,
45 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1930)23, 32

Nobile v. Watts,
289 F. Supp. 3d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff’d*, 747 F. App’x 879 (2d
Cir. 2018)24

Oliveira v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,
251 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001)52

Owens v. Duncan,
781 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)37

Patsy’s Italian Rest., Inc. v. Banas,
575 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff’d*, 658 F.3d 254 (2d Cir.
2011)37

Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.,
602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2010)44

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....48

Rogers v. Grimaldi,
875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989)*passim*

Sheldon Abend Revocable Trust v. Spielberg,
748 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)31, 33, 45

State Trading Corp. of India v. Assuranceforeningen Skuld,
921 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1990)40

Tanksley v. Daniels,
902 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2018)34

Tesser v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York,
370 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2004)39

Twin Peaks Prods, Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l Ltd.,
996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993)49, 50

United States v. Bari,
599 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2010)37

*Vacchi v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.*,
No. 19CV3505 (DLC), 2019 WL 4392794 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13,
2019)47

Vox Amplification Ltd. v. Meussdorffer,
No. 13 Civ. 4922 (ADS) (GRB), 2014 WL 558866 (E.D.N.Y. Feb.
11, 2014), *report and recommendation adopted*, 50 F.Supp.3d 355
(E.D.N.Y.2014).....38

Walker v. Time Life Films, Inc.,
784 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986)*passim*

Warner Bros., Inc. v. American Broad. Cos., Inc.,
720 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1983)4, 47

White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
971 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1992), *as amended* (Aug. 19, 1992)52

Williams v. Citigroup Inc.,
659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)40, 41

Williams v. Crichton,
84 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1996)22, 24, 28

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.,
433 U.S. 562 (1977).....47

Federal Statutes

Lanham Act § 43(a)46, 47

State Statutes

New York Civil Rights Law § 5010, 16, 46

New York Civil Rights Law § 51*passim*

New York General Business Law § 349.....10, 53

New York General Business Law § 350.....10, 53

New York General Business Law § 360-L.....10, 53

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....10, 16, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1516, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....15, 16, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)15, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6138, 39

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Amendment I*passim*
